fair value of the interest rate contracts together with the change in fair value of the debt arising from changes in interest rates
are recognised in the profit and loss (to the extent the fair value hedge is effective). In 2020, the change in fair value of interest
rate contracts was $0.7 million (2019: ($0.4)) and was offset in the Group’s profit and loss statement by an equal amount relat-
ing to the change in fair value of the hedged risk. A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would not
materially impact the Group’s profit and loss before income tax or equity (2019: Nil).

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit before income tax
and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019.

Consolidated As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019

In	millions	of	AUD Profit Equity Profit Equity

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

Variable rate instruments (1.1) 1.1 – – 0.6 (0.6) – –

Interest rate contracts (0.8) 0.8 – – (0.7) 0.7 – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1.9) 1.9 – – (0.1) 0.1 – –

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Consolidated 2020 2019 2020 2019

In	millions	of	AUD Fixed rate instruments Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 242.3 – 182.1 148.3

Financial liabilities (1,042.5) (748.8) (404.4) (31.4)

Effect of interest rate contracts* 165.3 146.1 (165.3) (146.1)

(634.9) (602.7) (387.6) (29.2)

* Represents the net notional amount of interest rate swaps used for hedging.

Fair values of financial instruments

The Group’s financial assets and liabilities are included in
the balance sheet at amounts that approximate fair values
with the exception of fixed rate debt which has a fair value
of $850.7 million (2019: $764.8 million). The basis for
determining fair values is disclosed in note 7c. The fair value
at 31 March 2020 of derivative assets (2019: asset) held
for risk management, which are the Group’s only financial
instruments carried at fair value, was a net gain of $3.9 mil-